

Nos. 04-5272, 04-105, 04-104

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Jimmy Bijou,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
United States.

\_\_\_\_\_  
United States,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
Ducan Fanfan.

\_\_\_\_\_  
United States,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
Freddie J. Booker.

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Fourth and Seventh Circuits and  
a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the First Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL  
DEFENDERS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
David M. Porter, Co-Chair  
NACDL Amicus Committee  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
(202) 237-7543

(Additional counsel  
listed on inside cover.)

July 27, 2004

---

---

Carol Brook  
President, NAFD  
55 East Monroe Street, Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60603

Peter Goldberger  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003

Martin S. Lederman  
6027 Onondaga Rd.  
Bethesda, MD 208

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 1  
I. The Court Should Reframe The Questions Presented..... 3  
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari in *Booker* or  
in No. 04-5263, *Pineiro v. United States*, Should  
Also Grant Certiorari in No. 04-5272, *Bijou v.*  
*United States*, and Should Deny the Petition for  
Certiorari Before Judgment in *Fanfan*..... 8  
CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) ....	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	passim
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	13
<i>Foley v. Carter</i> , 449 U.S. 1073 (1981).....	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	15
<i>Iran National Airlines Corp. v. Maschalk Co.</i> ,	
453 U.S. 919 (1981).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	12
<i>Pineiro v. United States</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 14259	
(CA5 2004) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 15031	
(CA9 July 21, 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Bijou</i> , 92 Fed. Appx. 966 (CA4 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	1
<i>United States v. Darwich</i> , 337 F.3d 645 (CA6 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Goodine</i> , 326 F.3d 26 (CA1 2003),	
cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1600 (2004) .....	18
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 317 F.3d 262 (CAD9 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , No. 02-CR-1242 (JBW),	
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13192 (E.D.N.Y. July 12, 2004)...	7
<i>United States v. King</i> , No. 6:04-cr-35-Orl-31KRS,	
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13496 (M.D. Fla. July 19, 2004) ..	6
<i>United States v. Landgarten</i> , No. 04-CR-70 (JBW),	
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13172 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)...	7

<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 318 F.3d 663 (CA5), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2114 (2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , No. 03-5256, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 14384 (CA6 July 14, 2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , No. 2:03-CR-801 TS, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12700 (D. Utah July 8, 2004)4, 6, 7	
<i>United States v. Mueffleman</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14114 (D. Mass. July 26, 2004).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 236 F.3d 820 (CA7 2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Penaranda</i> , 2004 WL 1551369, (CA2 July 12, 2004) (en banc).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Players Int’l Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 1094 (1999)....	15
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , No. 03-CR-1369 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 269 F.3d 1250 (CA11 2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 308 F.3d 726 (CA7 2002) .....	18
<i>United States v. Terrell</i> , No. 8:04CR24, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13781 (D. Neb. July 22, 2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (CA2 2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 271 F.3d 93 (CA3 2001) .....	17
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. 3006A.....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 3553(b).....	6
21 U.S.C. 841 .....	15, 16, 17
21 U.S.C. 841(b).....	16, 17
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S.S.G. 2K2.1 .....	11
U.S.S.G. 2K2.1(c)(1) .....	11

U.S.S.G. 2K2.1(c)(1)(A)..... 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 ..... 2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend V ..... 4, 9

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 1, 3, 9
